Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 745---S. F. No. 1786

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Ramsey county to expend funds for a morgue facility.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Ramsey county; morgue.** Subdivision 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Rámsey County may expend any funds in the Ramsey County Treasury not otherwise encumbered in an amount not to exceed \$150,000 for the purpose of erecting and equipping a new morgue facility.

Subd. 2. This authority is in addition to and not a limitation upon any other authority of said board and is exempt from any taxing limit upon said board.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 746-S. F. No. 1868

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; providing for compensation of court reporters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.05, Subdivision 3; and repealing Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 11, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.05, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Minneapolis municipal court; court reporter's salary. The annual salary of each reporter is \$5,800 \$8,240 and is payable in semimonthly installments by the city treasurer from any funds in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

743]